

Sarah McMillan
Mont. Bar No. 3634
WildEarth Guardians
P.O. Box 7516
Missoula, MT 59807
(406) 549-3895
smcmillan@wildearthguardians.org

Rebecca Fischer, *pro hac vice*
Colo. Bar No. 51604
WildEarth Guardians
2590 Walnut Street
Denver, CO 80205
(406) 698-1489
rfischer@wildearthguardians.org

Samantha Ruscavage-Barz, *pro hac vice*
NM Bar No. 23276
WildEarth Guardians
516 Alto Street
Santa Fe, NM 87501
(505) 401-4180
sruscavagebarz@wildearthguardians.org

Counsel for Plaintiff

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MONTANA
GREAT FALLS DIVISION

WILDEARTH GUARDIANS,

Plaintiff,

v.

ELAINE L. CHAO, in her official
capacity as Secretary of the U.S.
Department of Transportation, et al.

Federal Defendants.

Case No. CV-18-110-GF-BMM

**PLAINTIFF'S RESPONSE
IN OPPOSITION TO
FEDERAL DEFENDANTS'
MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
LEGAL BACKGROUND.....	2
I. THE MINERAL LEASING ACT	2
II. THE ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEDURE ACT	3
FACTUAL BACKGROUND	4
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	6
ARGUMENT	8
I. THE COURT OF APPEALS DOES NOT HAVE EXCLUSIVE JURISDICTION OVER GUARDIANS’ APA CLAIM.	8
II. GUARDIANS’ APA CLAIM STATES A VALID CLAIM FOR RELIEF.....	11
III. GUARDIANS HAS STANDING TO BRING THIS ACTION	15
A. Guardians is Injured by PHMSA’s Failure to Act.	17
B. Guardians’ Injuries Are Fairly Traceable to PHMSA’s Failure to Act.....	22
C. Guardians’ Injuries are Redressable.....	25
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>AE ex rel. Hernandez v. Cnty. of Tulare</i> , 666 F.3d 631 (9th Cir. 2012)	7
<i>Arjmand v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 745 F.3d 1300 (9th Cir. 2014)	9
<i>Balistreri v. Pacifica Police Dep’t.</i> , 901 F.2d 696 (9th Cir. 1990)	7
<i>Barnum Timber Co. v. U.S. E.P.A.</i> , 633 F.3d 894 (9th Cir. 2011)	17
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	7
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	23, 24, 25
<i>Cent. Delta Water Agency v. U.S.</i> , 306 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2002)	17
<i>City of Tacoma v. Taxpayers of Tacoma</i> , 357 U.S. 320 (1958)	9
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013)	20
<i>Devon Energy Corp. v. Kempthorne</i> , 551 F.3d 1030 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	12
<i>Foman v. Davis</i> , 371 U.S. 178 (1962)	17
<i>Forest Guardians v. Babbitt</i> , 174 F.3d 1178 (10th Cir. 1999)	14
<i>Friends of the Earth v. Laidlaw</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000)	16, 17, 25, 26
<i>Hall v. Norton</i> , 266 F.3d 969 (9th Cir. 2001)	23
<i>Hells Canyon Preservation Council v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 593 F.3d 923 (9th Cir. 2010)	10, 11

High Sierra Hikers Ass’n v. Blackwell,
 390 F.3d 630 (9th Cir. 2004)15

Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Adver. Comm’n,
 432 U.S. 333 (1977).....16

Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council,
 505 U.S. 1003 (1992).....18

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....7, 16, 19, 23

Lujan v. National Wildlife Fed.,
 497 U.S. 871 (1990).....21

Massachusetts v. EPA,
 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....26

Maya v. Centex Corp.,
 658 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2011)19, 23

Mendiondo v. Centinela Hosp. Med. Ctr.,
 521 F.3d 1097 (9th Cir. 2008)7, 14

Nat’l Min. Ass’n v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
 145 F.3d 1399 (D.C. Cir. 1998)15

Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. Burford,
 871 F.2d 849 (9th Cir. 1989)3

Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. Espy,
 45 F.3d 1337 (9th Cir. 1995)8

Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness All.,
 542 U.S. 55 (2004).....3, 4, 8, 10, 13, 14, 20

Nuclear Info. & Res. Serv. v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.,
 457 F.3d 956 (9th Cir. 2006)9

Oregon v. Legal Serv. Corp.,
 552 F.3d 965 (9th Cir. 2009)7

Pub. Util. Comm’r v. Bonneville Power Admin.,
 767 F.2d 622 (9th Cir. 1985)9

S. Utah Wilderness All. v. Palma,
 707 F.3d 1143 (10th Cir. 2013)19

Salmon Spawning & Recovery All. v. Gutierrez,
 545 F.3d 1220 (9th Cir. 2008)22

Sierra Club v. Johnson,
 541 F.3d 1257 (11th Cir. 2008)14

Sierra Club v. Leavitt,
 355 F. Supp. 2d 544 (D.D.C. 2005)14

Summers v. Earth Island Institute,
 555 U.S. 488 (2008).....21

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus,
 573 U.S. 149 (2014).....20

United Steelworkers of Am., Local 12431 v. Skinner,
 768 F. Supp. 30 (D.R.I. 1991).....9

Warth v. Seldin,
 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....16

WildEarth Guardians v. U.S Dep’t of Agric.,
 795 F.3d 1148 (9th Cir. 2015)16

Wolfe v. Strankman,
 392 F.3d 358 (9th Cir. 2004)7

Young v. Crofts,
 64 F. App’x 24 (9th Cir. 2003)16

STATUTES

30 U.S.C. § 185(w)(3)2, 3, 8, 13, 14, 15, 21

30 U.S.C. §§ 181–2871

49 U.S.C. § 60101(a)(21)5, 24

49 U.S.C. § 60101(a)(22)5, 24

49 U.S.C. § 60109(g).....6

49 U.S.C. § 601191, 11

5 U.S.C § 551(13).....3, 20

5 U.S.C. § 7023

5 U.S.C. § 7043, 11

5 U.S.C. § 706(1).....1, 3, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14

5 U.S.C. § 706(2).....10, 12, 13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

93 Cong. Rec. H 9799, H 9817 (daily ed. Nov. 12, 1973)2, 21

H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 93-617 (Oct. 31, 1973)2, 21

Sen. Rep. 96-182 (1979).....3

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....6
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....7, 14
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a).....16

REGULATIONS

49 C.F.R. § 192.324
49 C.F.R. § 192.524
49 C.F.R. § 192.70512, 13
49 C.F.R. § 192.70612, 13
49 C.F.R. § 192.85, 12, 13
49 C.F.R. § 192.95, 12, 13
49 C.F.R. § 195.1(b).....6, 12, 13
49 C.F.R. § 195.116, 12, 13
49 C.F.R. § 195.1212, 13
49 C.F.R. § 195.12(b)(3)6
